

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 378 CUTTACK, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2016/FALGUNA 5, 1937

No. 3079—PR-RH-IAY-0002/2016 GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

PANCHAYATI RAJ DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION

The 17th February 2016

Subject— Guidelines for Biju Pucca Ghar Yojana (Mining)

Government of Odisha is committed to provide pucca house to all eligible kutcha households in all the mining affected villages in eight mineral bearing Districts viz. Angul, Dhenkanal, Jajpur, Jharsuguda, Keonjhar, Koraput, Mayurbhanj and Sundargarh. The pucca houses to eligible households will be allotted in these areas through Biju Pucca Ghar Yojana (Mining) Scheme.

Objectives of the Scheme:

This will be one component of Biju Pucca Ghar Yojana and aims at achieving the objectives as mentioned in Biju Pucca Ghar Yojana guidelines. The households from SECC - 2011 Survey list having kutcha houses and ordinarily residing in villages affected by mining activities will be covered under this Scheme.

Target Group & Eligibility:

- For being eligible, the household must have been registered as such in SECC 2011 list and must be ordinarily residing in the village affected by mining activities.
- The household must not have pucca house as per SECC 2011 and not constructed pucca house in the meantime.
- The household must not have availed pucca house under any Scheme of the Government or through rehabilitation measures.

Selection Process:—

1. BDO will prepare list of households having kutcha houses as per updated SECC - 2011 data for the mining affected villages.

- 2. The households who have been sanctioned with houses under any other Government Schemes or rehabilitation measures will be deleted from the list.
- 3. The houses of remaining households in the list will be verified by BDO through field functionaries and those who have already constructed pucca house after preparation of the SECC - 2011 list will be deleted from the list.
- 4. The eligible households will be asked to produce copy of RoR to BDO
- 5. All such eligible households will be issued work order under Biju Pucca Ghar Yojana (Mining) in saturation mode.

The unit cost, release of instalment, financial management strategy for implementation, monitoring and any other issue not covered here will be as per the extant Biju Pucca Ghar Yojana guidelines.

This will be given effect to from the date of its issue.

Ordered that this Resolution be published in the extraordinary issue of *Odisha Gazette* of the Government of Odisha for the general information and copy communicated to all the Departments of Government/Heads of Departments and other concerned.

By order of the Governor

DEORANJAN KUMAR SINGH

Commissioner-cum-Secretary